SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on January 4, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-071.

ORDINANCE NO. 22-071

RELATING TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION GRANT PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR FRENCH SLOUGH FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the County has established a Flood Damage Reduction Grant Program under which it provides grant funds for the repair of certain facilities owned, operated, and/or maintained by special purpose flood control districts, such as the French Slough Flood Control District ("the District"); and

WHEREAS, the District manages its flood control and protection facilities to improve farming and use of agricultural land along Snohomish County rivers and to drain flood waters after major floods and the Snohomish County Council ("County Council") recognizes the importance of repairing damage to these flood control and protection facilities; and

WHEREAS, the County and the District, as authorized through Ordinance No. 21-017, entered into an Interlocal Agreement to provide grant funding to the District for the District's Lower Pilchuck Levee Rehabilitation project; and

WHEREAS, through a first amendment to the Interlocal Agreement dated December 3, 2021, the County and the District extended the expiration date of the Interlocal Agreement to December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the County and the District wish to extend the expiration date of the Interlocal Agreement to December 31, 2023, through Amendment No. 2; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 also authorizes the Director of the Snohomish County Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to approve and execute a written amendment with the District to extend or renew the Interlocal Agreement for up to one additional one-year term; and

WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on January 4, 2023, to hear public comment and consider approving Amendment No. 2 of the French Slough Flood Control District Interlocal Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The County Council authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment No 2 to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and French Slough Flood Control District for Flood Damage Reduction in the form set forth as Exhibit A hereto.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance:</u> For copies of the ordinance and related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2022-1189).

DATED this 5th day of January, 2023.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

PUBLISH: January 11, 2023

SEND AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SEND INVOICE TO: Surface Water Management 107027

Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington }
County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal representative of the Everett Daily Herald a daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the first publication of the Notice hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a daily newspaper in County, Washington and is and always has been printed in whole or part in the Everett Daily Herald and is of general circulation in said County, and is a legal newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter 213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal newspaper by order of the Superior Court of Snohomish County, State of Washington, by order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed is a true copy of EDH969620 ORDINANCE 22-071 as it was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper and not as a supplement form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such publication commencing on 01/11/2023 and ending on 01/11/2023 and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is \$87.00.

Subscribed and sworm before me on this

day of

2023

powary

Notary Public in and for the State of

Washington.

Snohomish County C&NR Surface Water Mgmt | 14107027 ELENA LAO Linda Phillips Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires 8/29/2025 Commission Number 4417

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington
NOTICE OF ENACTMENT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on January 4, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-071.

RELATING TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION GRANT PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR FRENCH SLOUGH FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
WHEREAS, the County has established a Flood Damage Reduction Grant Program under which it provides grant funds for the repair of certain facilities owned, operated, and/or maintained by special purpose flood control districts, such as the French Slough Flood Control District ("the District"); and WHEREAS, the District manages its flood control and protection facilities to improve farming and use of agricultural land along Snohomish County fivers and to drain flood waters after major floods and the Snohomish County Council ("County Council") recognizes the importance of repairing damage to these flood control and protection facilities; and
WHEREAS, the District manages its flood control and protection facilities; and
WHEREAS, the County and the District, as authorized through Ordinance No. 21-017, entered into an interlocal Agreement to provide grant funding to the District for the District's Lower Pilchuck Levee Rehabilitation project; and
WHEREAS, the County and the District wish to extend the expiration date of the Interlocal Agreement to December 31, 2022; and
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 also authorizes the Director of the Snohomish County Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to approve and execute a written amendment with the District to extend or renew the Interlocal Agreement for up to one additional one-year term, and
WHEREAS, and the public comment and consider approving Amendment No. 2 of the French Slough Flood Control District Interlocal Agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:
Section 2. The County Council held a public hearing on January 4, 2023, to hear public comment and consider approving Amendment No. 2 of the French Slough